### COMBINED PUBLIC NOTICE:

### City of Gastonia

# Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) Program and HOME Investment Partnership (HOME) Program

#### **PUBLIC COMMENT**

Pursuant to the United States Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD) regulations, the City of Gastonia has prepared its Consolidated Annual Performance Evaluation Report (CAPER) for *Program Year 2020-21* beginning *July 1, 2021 through June 30, 2022*. The CAPER describes the City of Gastonia's use of federal grant funds which include the Community Development Block Grant Program (CDBG) and HOME Investment Partnership Program (HOME), and includes a summary of expenditures, accomplishments, and progress toward goals stated within its Consolidated Plan (Strategic Plan).

On or about September 25, 2022, the City of Gastonia will submit the CAPER to HUD. Notice is hereby given that the City of Gastonia is accepting and will consider all written comments received during the 30-day public comment period beginning August 23, 2022 through September 24, 2022. The document will be available on the City of Gastonia website at <a href="https://cityofgastonia.com/hud-reporting.html">https://cityofgastonia.com/hud-reporting.html</a>. Requests for printed copies, submission of written comments or questions concerning the CAPER may be submitted to:

Danette Dye, Housing and Neighborhoods Administrator City of Gastonia
Housing and Neighborhoods Division
PO Box 1748
Gastonia, NC 28053-1748
(704) 866-6758
danetted@cityofgastonia.com.

#### PUBLIC HEARING

A virtual public hearing will be held on Tuesday, August 29, 2022, at 4:00 pm. Citizens may participate in the public hearing by completing the following steps:

- 1. From a computer or smartphone, access the link <a href="https://www.Zoom.us">https://www.Zoom.us</a>
- 2. Click the "Join a Meeting" tab

Enter Meeting ID: 894 0935 5445, and Pass Code: 823660, or

3. As an alternative method, participants may access the meeting via telephone by calling 1 (646) 558 8656, and entering Meeting ID: 813 7521 7251 and Pass Code: 768125.

Please note that audio for all participants will be muted until the public comment portion of the meeting.

Danette Dye Director of Housing and Community Engagement Housing and Neighborhoods Division City of Gastonia 1 - C August 16, 2022



## HOUSING AND NEIGHBOROODS DIVISION Community Services Department

• PO Box 1748 • Gastonia, NC 28053-1748 • (704) 866-6752 • (704) 866-6067 fax

# 2021-22 CAPER SCHEDULE

EVENT	DAY	DATE
Begin Draft Preparation	Monday	August 1, 2022
Submit Combined Ad Request	Wednesday	August 3, 2022
(1) Notice of Public Hearing		
(2) Public Comment Period		
Advertisement Published (#1)	Tuesday	August 16, 2022
Draft Caper	Monday	August 22, 2022
(Posted and available for public review)		
Public Hearing	Tuesday	August 29, 2022– 4:00 pm
		Zoom
		Meeting ID: 894 0935 5445
		Passcode: 823660
		Dial by your location
		• +1 301 715 8592 US
		(Washington, DC)
		• +1 312 626 6799 US (Chicago)
Public Comment Period	Thursday-Sunday	
T done comment criod	That sady Saliday	SEPT 23, 2022
Submission to HUD		Friday, September 23, 2022